

No. 12-167

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

J. Pete Theodocion
J. PETE THEODOCION, P.C.
507 Walker Street
Augusta, GA 30901

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Robert M. Yablon
Mary Kelly Persyn
David W. A. Spencer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY GRANTED RELIEF TO MR. DAVILA WITHOUT REQUIRING A SPECIFIC SHOWING OF PREJUDICE	16
A. Judicial Exhortations To Plead Guilty Subvert The Criminal Process In Ways That Other Rule 11 Violations Do Not	16
1. Variances From Rule 11’s Plea- Acceptance Procedures Do Not Inherently Taint Pleas.....	17
2. In Contrast, Judicial Exhortation Errors Corrupt The Very Process By Which Plea Decisions Are Made.....	18
B. Properly Understood, Rule 11(h) Ac- cepts That Judicial Exhortation Errors Are, By Their Nature, Not Harmless	24
C. The Characteristics Of Judicial Exhortation Errors Confirm That An Individualized Prejudice Inquiry Is Inappropriate.....	30

1. Judicial Exhortations To Plead Guilty Threaten Fundamental Rights	34
2. Judicial Exhortations To Plead Guilty Inherently Influence A Defendant's Plea Calculus.....	38
3. The Impact Of A Judge's Improper Intervention, Though Almost Certainly Significant, Can Be Difficult To Pinpoint	41
4. Requiring An Individualized Prejudice Inquiry In This Context Will Undermine The Finality Of Convictions And Increase The Burden On Courts.....	46
D. Because Judicial Exhortation Errors Differ In Kind From Plea-Colloquy Defects, <i>Vonn</i> and <i>Dominguez Benitez</i> Are Inapposite	50
II. MR. DAVILA WOULD PREVAIL EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT'S PREFERRED APPROACH TO PREJUDICE.....	51
A. The Plain-Error Standard Should Not Apply	51
B. The Judge's Improper Intervention Affected Mr. Davila's Plea Decision.....	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	31
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	17
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	17, 18, 19, 32, 48
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	31
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	32
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	36
<i>Brown v. Beto</i> , 377 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	38

<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2008).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	35
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	36
<i>Euziere v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 293 (10th Cir. 1957).....	22
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	21
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	36
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	41
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	32
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	41
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	19
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962).....	19

<i>Manning v. Huffman</i> , 269 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010).....	36
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	passim
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	48
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	36
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	42, 45, 49
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	33, 35
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	32
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	21
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	52
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	50
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	19

<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	42
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	32, 33
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	37
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	41
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	19, 32
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20, 21, 31, 38
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	41
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Elksnis v. Gilligan</i> , 256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	22

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 252 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 634 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981).....	24, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 993 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39, 45, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 982 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 455 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21, 39
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 976 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>United States v. Burnside</i> , 588 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Cano-Varela</i> , 497 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2007).....	39, 43, 45, 53
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Crook</i> , 526 F.2d 708 (5th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....	42

<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ebel</i> , 299 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 36 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	31, 34, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	19, 35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 89 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11, 40
<i>United States v. Kraus</i> , 137 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39, 44
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	35
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 10 F.3d 1135 (5th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>United States v. O'Neill</i> , 437 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	31, 33, 52

<i>United States v. Ottersburg</i> , 76 F.3d 137 (7th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>United States v. Pagan-Ortega</i> , 372 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 197 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Werker</i> , 535 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1976)	37, 38
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	31, 44
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1976).....	53
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	31, 41
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	37
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2011).....	42

<i>Worcester v. Comm’r</i> , 370 F.2d 713 (1st Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	54
State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 225 (Ind. 1975).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 252 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1969).....	22
<i>In re Cox</i> , 553 A.2d 1255 (Me. 1989)	23
<i>Fermo v. State</i> , 370 So. 2d 930 (Miss. 1979)	23
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 594 A.2d 889 (Vt. 1991)	23
<i>Letters v. Commonwealth</i> , 193 N.E.2d 578 (Mass. 1963).....	22
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 522 S.E.2d 648 (Ga. 1999)	23
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 515 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1973)	22
<i>People v. Cobbs</i> , 505 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1993)	23

<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 131 (2004).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Bryan v. McDonald</i> , 662 S.W.2d 5 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	23
<i>State v. Anyanwu</i> , 681 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>State v. Benfield</i> , 140 S.E.2d 706 (N.C. 1965)	22
<i>State v. Bowie</i> , 817 So. 2d 48 (La. 2002)	23
<i>State v. Buckalew</i> , 561 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1977).....	23
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 407 N.E.2d 1384 (Ohio 1980)	23
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 240 S.E.2d 514 (S.C. 1977)	23
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 672 P.2d 169 (Ariz. 1983)	23
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 186 P.3d 1220 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Poli</i> , 271 A.2d 447 (N.J. 1970)	22
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 549 S.E.2d 40 (W. Va. 2001).....	23

<i>State v. Svoboda</i> , 287 N.W.2d 41 (Neb. 1980).....	23
<i>State v. Vandehoven</i> , 772 N.W.2d 603 (N.D. 2009).....	23
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 175 N.W.2d 216 (Wis. 1970)	22
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 207 So. 2d 134 (Ala. 1968)	22
Federal Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 286	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 2	34
Rule 11	passim
Rule 11(b)	17
Rule 11(c)(1)	passim
Rule 11(c)(2)	17
Rule 11(h).....	passim
Rule 23(b)	42
Rule 24(c)	42
Rule 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	42
Rule 51(b)	52

Rule 52	30
Rule 52(a)	28
Rule 52(b)	52, 54

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty (3d ed. 1999)	23, 24
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	25
Recent Developments, <i>Judicial Plea Bargaining</i> , 19 Stan. L. Rev. 1082 (1967)	22
